

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

R.J. ZAYED, In His Capacity As
Court-Appointed Receiver For The
Oxford Global Partners, LLC,
Universal Brokerage, FX, and Other
Receiver Entities,
Plaintiff,

vs.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,
Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-00232
(DSD-JSM)

**Defendant Associated Bank, N.A.'s Reply In Support of
Motion For Sanctions or Adverse Inference**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Receiver Mischaracterizes The Supposed April/May 2008 Meeting That Only Mr. Pettengill Seems To Recall And Of Which There Is No Record	4
A. Mr. Pettengill Concluded That Mr. Sarles Was Not A Part Of The Fraud.....	5
B. Mr. Pettengill’s Entire Explanation For The Supposed Objective And Outcome Of The “Meeting” Is Contrary To The Documents And His Own Testimony	6
C. Mr. Pettengill Testified That The Discussion At The April/May 2008 Meeting Was About Maintaining Investor Money In The Bank Accounts That Briggs & Morgan Recommended	7
II. Receiver Is Accountable For The Receivership Entities’ Document Destruction.....	8
A. Receiver’s Argument That Document Destruction May Not Be Imputed To The Receivership Entities Is Erroneous	8
B. Receiver’s Argument That He Does Not Stand In The Shoes Of The Ponzi Scheme Entities Is Wrong As A Matter of Law	11
C. Accordingly, Receiver Cannot Rely On His Status As A Court-Appointed Receiver To Excuse Him From The Ordinary Application Of The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Governing Documents Destruction.....	15
III. Receiver Fails To Rebut Associated Bank’s Showing Of Relevance And Prejudice	17
A. Mr. Cook’s Notes Are Relevant and Associated Bank Was Harmed by Their Destruction	17
B. Associated Bank Has Shown Mr. Pettengill’s Calendar Entries Are Relevant	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Receiver Is Not Saved By “Other Evidence” In This Case	22
IV. An Adverse Inference Or Exclusion Of Testimony Is The Appropriate Sanction.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Builders & Contractors Supply Co. v. Roofers Mart, Inc.,
 2012 WL 2992627 (E.D. Mo. Jul. 20 2012) 10

In re Arbco Capital Mgmt., LLP,
 498 B.R. 32 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 10

Armstrong v. McAlpin,
 669 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983) 12

Baxter v. Palmigiano,
 425 U.S. 308 (1976)..... 25

Blandin Paper Co. v. J&J Indus. Sales, Inc.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17550 (D. Minn. 2004) 22, 23

Christians v. Grant Thornton, LLP,
 733 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)..... 13, 14

Cont'l W. Ins. Co. v. Opechee Constr. Corp.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54716 (D.N.H. 2016)..... 15

Convolve, Inc. v. Compaq Comput. Corp.,
 223 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 17, 20

DemMEO v. Tucker,
 509 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 17

Grassmueck v. Am. Shorthorn Ass'n,
 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005).....9

Gross v. Weingarten,
 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 11

Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Murley,
 703 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 3, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Studholme</i> , 619 F. Supp. 1347 (D. Colo. 1985).....	12
<i>Karpenski v. Am. Gen. Life Cos.</i> , 2013 WL 12071666 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	22
<i>Kelley v. Coll. of St. Benedict</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Minn. 2012)	2, 11
<i>Knauer v. Jonathan Roberts Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	24
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Polsky v. Vernich</i> , 2006 WL 6192835 (Wis. Cir. Mar. 30, 2006)	12
<i>Process Controls Int’l, Inc. v. Emerson Process Mgmt.</i> , 2011 WL 5006220 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	19
<i>Remodeling Dimensions, Inc. v. Integrity Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 819 N.W.2d 602 (Minn. 2012)	10
<i>In re Residential Pfizer, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17, 19
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , 378 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>SEC v. Mercury Interactive LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3277165 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	26
<i>Sovulj v. United States</i> , 2005 WL 2290495 (E.D.N.Y 2005)	19
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 739, 746 (8th Cir. 2004).....	18, 19, 20, 26
<i>Stichting Ter Behartiging Van de Belangen Van Oudaandeelhouders In Het Kapitaal Van Saybolt Int’l B.V. v. Schreiber</i> , 407 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Mansion House Ctr.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 995 (E.D. Mo. 1991)	11
<i>Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles</i> , 351 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Wuliger v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 371	16
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 404.....	5
65 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Receivers</i> (2016)	3, 11
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	9
